and it indicates that the respondents 

disagreed "I vote during the elections". 

One hundred and ten (110) respondents 

strongly agreed that they vote during the 

elections, while fifty (50) respondents 

agreed that they vote during elections. 

However, one hundred and sixty-five 

(165) respondents disagree that they vote 

during election. Similarly, seventy-five 

(75) respondents indicated that they 

strongly disagreed to vote during the 

election. Generally, the respondents 

disagreed that they vote during election. 

Also, item number two shows the mean

[...]

ratings of below 2.50. In item number 

two, "I belong to a political party", ninety-

one (91) respondents strongly agreed that 

they belong to political parties while 

eighty-eight (88) respondents agreed that 

they belong to political party. More so, 

one hundred and twelve (112) 

respondents disagreed on belonging to 

political party. One hundred and nine 

(109) respondents strongly disagreed on 

belonging to political parties. In over all 

mean ratings, the respondents disagreed 

on belonging to political party. 

Moreover, table number 1 shows that the 

mean rating below 2.50 was obtained 

from item number 3. Sixty respondents 

(60) strongly agreed that chairman's visit 

to the community can stop them from 

going to work while seventy (70) 

respondents agreed that chairman's visit 

can stop them from going to work. On the 

other hand, one hundred and one (101) 

respondents disagreed on the item 

insisting that chairman's visit will not 

stop them from going to work. Also, one 

hundred and sixty-nine (169) respondents 

strongly disagreed that chairman's visit to 

their communities cannot stop them from 

going to work. Generally, the respondents 

disagreed that chairman's visit can stop 

them from going to work. Furthermore, 

table one indicated that item four "I can

[...]

government policies while sixty-seven 

(67) respondents agreed that they can 

demonstrate in favour or against 

government policies. Conversely, ninety-

nine (99) respondents disagreed on 

demonstrating in favour or against 

government policies. In the same vein, 

one hundred and ninety-two (192) 

respondents strongly disagreed that they 

cannot demonstrate in favour or against 

government policies. Therefore, item four 

was generally disagreed. More so, item 

number five was below 2.50. In line with 

this, thirty-one (31) respondents strongly 

agreed that they pay their tax while sixty-

seven (67) respondents agreed that they 

pay tax always. However, one hundred 

and forty-three (143) respondents 

disagreed on paying tax always. Similarly, 

one hundred and fifty-nine (159) 

respondents strongly disagreed on paying 

tax always. Generally, item number five 

was disagreed by the people of Ezeagu 

local government area of Enugu State. The 

item six, "I can report cases in the 

community to the local government" was

[...]

they can report cases to the local 

government while thirty-one (31) 

respondents agreed that they can report 

cases in the community to the local 

government. One hundred and seventy 

(170) respondents disagreed that they can 

report to local government while one 

hundred and eighty-nine (189) strongly 

disagreed respectively on reporting cases 

in the community to the local government 

in Ezeagu local government area of Enugu 

state. Similarly, table one indicated that 

item seven was disagreed. To that extent, 

eighty-one (81) respondents strongly 

agreed that demonstration against 

government is normal while ninety-seven 

(97) respondents agreed. On the other 

hand, one hundred and three (103) 

respondents disagreed on item seven. In 

the same vein, one hundred and nineteen 

(119) respondents strongly disagreed. 

Generally, item number seven was 

disagreed. Also, in item eight "I belong to 

social group that influence government's 

policies", out of the total number of the 

respondents, seventeen (17) strongly 

agree that they belong to social group 

that influence government policies; thirty-

one (31) respondents agreed. Conversely, 

eighty-three (83) disagreed and do not 

belong to social group that influence 

government policies. The remaining two 

hundred and sixty-nine (269) respondents 

strongly disagree on item eight. 

In summary, item 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 and 8 

indicated that the respondents disagreed 

on them. A cluster mean of 2.03, with 

standard deviation of 1.05 was obtained 

indicating that the respondents have low

[...]

Decision Accepted 

The cluster mean and standard deviation 

on level of political participation 

indicated that the level of political 

participation in Ezeagu local government 

area of Enugu state was low in 2015 

general election. In summary, four 

hundred and forty-two (442) respondents 

strongly agreed while five hundred and 

one (501) respondents agreed. On the 

other side, nine hundred and seventy-six 

(976) respondents disagreed and one 

thousand, two hundred and eighty-one 

(1,281) respondents strongly disagreed 

respectively. Thus: Number one 

hypothesis; The level of political 

participation in Ezeagu local government 

area of Enugu State was low in 2015 

general election. Therefore, the 

hypothesis was accepted.